
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Lucie Dallen
Councillor Hannah Dalton

Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Jane Race
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Alan Sursham
Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST: FUTURE 
FOR ACUTE SERVICES  (Pages 7 - 72)

The report considers a Positioning Statement for issues relating to the future 
provision of acute services within Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals 
NHS Trust (ESHUHT) area and the proposed sale of land and buildings, as well 
as the future of West Park Hospital site and the provision of other NHS services.

5. HOME FROM HOSPITAL PROPOSAL  (Pages 73 - 78)

The purpose of this report is to request permission to undertake Home from 
Hospital pilot project for a period of a year commencing on the 1st October 
2018.

6. REVIEW OF CAFES IN PARKS  (Pages 79 - 86)

To review the provision of cafes in parks and open spaces.

7. CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019  (Pages 
87 - 94)

This report provides a list of all the Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019.

8. FORWARD PLAN FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  (Pages 95 - 98)

This report sets out a work plan for the next Municipal Year.

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 99 - 100)

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of 
Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



10. UPDATE ON CHARGING PROTOCOL - JUNE 2018  (Pages 101 - 106)

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to 
the press and public in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted/nature of the proceedings.  The report deals with information relating 
to the business affairs of the Council and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



This page is intentionally left blank



15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 20 March 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Tony Axelrod (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Hannah Dalton, Jane Race, Jean Steer, Clive Woodbridge and 
Tella Wormington

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Rekha Bansil and Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Stewart Cocker (Countryside Manager), Rachel Jackson 
(Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager), Serena Powis (Community and Voluntary Sector 
Liaison Officer), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer)

30 ORDER OF COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the business of the meeting would 
be reordered, with Item 6 of the agenda (Voluntary sector grants and funding 
2018/19) considered following the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

31 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declaration was 
made by a member of the Committee in respect of an item on the agenda:

Epsom & Ewell Local Biodiversity Action Plan - Annual Update 2017

Councillor Tella Wormington, Other Interest: Member of volunteer groups 
undertaking work on the Council's open spaces.

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 March 2018 16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

34 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS AND FUNDING 2018/19 

The Committee received a report proposing the support to be provided by the 
Council to voluntary organisations in 2018/19. The following matters were 
considered:

a) Level of support provided to voluntary organisations. The Committee 
was informed that the proposed level of support for voluntary 
organisations in 2018/19 was slightly higher than in 2017/18, due to a 
revaluation of the notional rent value of Town Hall accommodation 
provided. There was no increase in any cash grants given by the Council.

b) Review of organisations supported. It was noted that the most recent 
review of voluntary organisations to which the Council provided support 
was carried out approximately 5 years ago.

c) Local nature of charities. The Committee was informed that each of the 
charities supported by the Council was locally based, and that they were 
not national bodies.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2018/19, as 
detailed in Annexe 1 to the report.

35 REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY GRANTS POLICY 

The Committee received a report requesting an amendment to the Private Sector 
Housing Grants Assistance Policy. The following matter was considered:

a) Purpose of amendment. The Committee was informed that it was 
proposed to remove the requirement for a legal charge on grants under 
the value of £5,000 to enable ‘quick-win’ works to be undertaken without 
delay, and reduce the administrative burden of providing the Discretionary 
Grants Programme. It was noted that a legal charge would still be applied 
for grants of £5,000 or more. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to amend the Private Sector Housing Grants Assistance Policy 
(Discretionary Grants Programme) to remove the legal charge on grants 
under the value of £5,000.

36 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN - ANNUAL UPDATE 
2017 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress in 2017 on the 
implementation of the Epsom and Ewell Local Biodiversity Plan. The following 
matters were considered:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 20 March 2018 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Funding for countryside and open spaces following ‘Brexit’. The 
Committee was informed that the majority of external grant funding for the 
council’s countryside and open spaces was received from European 
Union sources. There was uncertainty over the medium-long term impact 
of leaving the European Union (Brexit) on grant funding for countryside 
services, and officers were monitoring the situation. The Government had 
indicated that existing funding schemes would ini
[...]
ON FOR ACUTE SERVICES

Head of Service/Contact: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 - Position statement on future of 

Epsom General Hospital and local health 
services
Annex 2 - ESHUHT Strategic outline case for 
investment in our hospitals 2020–2030

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report to Social Committee 28thJanuary 
2010 Local NHS issues – Position Statement 
Update

Report summary

The report considers a Positioning Statement for issues relating to the future 
provision of acute services within Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals 
NHS Trust (ESHUHT) area and the proposed sale of land and buildings, as well 
as the future of West Park Hospital site and the provision of other NHS 
services.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the committee adopts the Positioning Statement relating to the 
future location of acute services within the Epsom and St Helier 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (ESHUHT) area and other matters as set 
out in Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s key priorities include supporting our community and this 
report seeks to support our residents through provision of high quality 
heathcare. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

2 Background

2.1 Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust (ESHUHT) was 
formed in 1999, bringing together four hospitals - Epsom, St Helier, Sutton 
and Queen Mary's Hospital for Children. 

2.2 In December 2008, the Council adopted a Charter and Position Statement 
on the delivery of local NHS services, to be used as a standpoint on a 
range of NHS services. This Position Statement was updated in 2010 to 
incorporate the Council’s views on a range of NHS services, including the 
retention of the current A&E services at Epsom General Hospital (EGH) 
and the continued
[...]
.

10.3 The recommendation is therefore that the committee adopts the 
Positioning Statement relating to the future location of acute services 
within the Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust (ESHUHT) 
area and other matters as set out in Annex 1.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Position Statement: future of Epsom General Hospital and local health 
services

I. That any new acute unit agreed by the Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals 
NHS Trust be sited at Epsom General Hospital.  The alternative locations are too 
London centric, create travel access difficulties for Epsom and Ewell residents 
and do not address the future expansion of housing and population anticipated 
in Epsom and Ewell and East Surrey.

II. That a 24 hour A&E unit be retained at Epsom General Hospital which supports 
treatment for all but the most serious of cases.

III. That additional speciality services be added to that currently provided by South 
West London Elective Orthopaedic Centre. 

IV. That the current and planned disposal of land and estate buildings to fund 
improvements be halted until the funding situation is clarified by the 
Government.   

V. Support for an acute mental health hospital facility for the residents of 
Epsom and Ewell and East Surrey.  The current concentration of mental health 
facilities at St Peter’s Hospital and (part of) West Park does not provide an easily 
accessible NHS service for our residents.

VI. That clarity is provided on the future of the West Park Hospital Site.  Whilst this 
is not an issue for the Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust, the 
future of the site is of importance to understanding how local services are to be 
developed and supported in Epsom and Ewell.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  

1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Strategic out
[...]
Annex 2



STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  

58 

 

Trust’s proposed clinical model (Sutton, Surrey Downs and Merton clinical 

commissioning groups).  

 Support the work of commissioners to evaluate the relative merits of the different 

scenarios, building on the outputs from the Trust’s previous engagement 

activities. Key outputs from the Trust’s engagement, which it recommends 

commissioners consider in detail, include: 

 travel times and estimating travel time impacts for different groups of 

patients, relatives and visitors; 

 deprivation, healthcare needs and the location of acute hospitals;  

 an assessment of any equalities impact and other patient impacts; and  

 the impact of scenarios on other providers. 

 Develop a timeline for the further work required that enables the local system to 

reach a shared view of the preferred scenario(s) that the public can be formally 

consulted on. In view of the Trust’s conclusions about its clinical viability, it is 

important that this work is undertaken quickly. The Trust believes the NHS should 

aim to make its final determination by spring 2019 to enable new facilities to 

open from 2024 (given business case approval and building lead times).  

 

   

Page 74

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

HOME FROM HOSPITAL PROPOSAL

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

The purpose of this report is to request permission to undertake Home from 
Hospital pilot project for a period of a year commencing on the 1st October 
2018.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee agrees:

That a Home from Hospital pilot project be undertaken for a period of one 
year commencing on 1st October 2018.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Str
[...]
ntentionally left blank

Page 80



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

REVIEW OF CAFES IN PARKS

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Location Suitability Table

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Minutes of the meetings of the Community 
and Wellbeing Committee, 14 June 2016, 9 
October 2017.

Report summary
To review the provision of cafes in parks and open spaces.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Approves the proposals for provision of cafes in parks as set out in 
section 6 of this report.

(2) Agrees that once applications are received and the initial review process 
is complete that the final decision on preferred operators be delegated 
to the Head of Operational Services in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Community and Wellbeing Committee.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The establishment of a business selling refreshments within our parks or 
open spaces could support the council’s Key Priorities of “keeping our 
Borough Clean and Green” and “Managing our Resources”. Providing café 
facilities may enhance the public’s enjoyment of the park and may generate 
a new source of income for the Council.

Page 81

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

2 Background

2.1 At the June 2016 meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 
members agreed in principle for officers to explore the sale of refreshments 
from part of the pavilion in Auriol Park. After a series of negotiations with an 
independent provider, the Auriol Park Café opened for business in 2017.

2.2 At the October 2017 meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 
a question from the public was received by the Committee which asked it 
to consider a proposal to build a community Café in Alexandra Park.

2.3 In response 
[...]
vision and upkeep of all buildings, 
seating areas and existing or new toilet facilities.

6.3 Proposals will be accepted for both static and mobile facilities and officers 
will review each application based on its suitability and viability for each 
location (please see Annex 1 for location suitability table).

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

6.4 Proposals for new buildings will only be accepted for temporary structures, 
which can be removed if the business discontinues for whatever reason.  In 
this case, the Council will request a bond to enable us to return the land to 
its original condition should the need arise.

6.5 For parks with lower footfall, applications for high quality mobile catering 
facilities will be welcomed and licences could be granted for seasonal or 
specific days.  This option may suit ice-cream vendors or other established 
mobile catering operatives.  Mobile operatives would not be expected to 
provide toilet facilities.

6.6 It is recommended that the Committee delegates the final decision on 
preferred operators including length of lease/licence (once the review 
process is complete) to the Head of Operational Services in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Community and Wellbeing Committee.

6.7 As catering provisions are already in place at the Harrier Centre/Poole 
Road Recreation Ground, Bourne Hall, Auriol Park, Nonsuch Park and 
Ewell Court Park, they have been excluded from the locations for which 
proposals will be considered (Annex 1). 

7 Financial and Manpower Implications

7.1 Officer time will be required from Legal/Property Services, Finance and 
Operational Services.

7.2 There may be some costs involved with advertising the business 
opportunity, advertising the disposal of open space where applicable and 
the preparation of leases/licences.

7.3 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Proposals will need to be carefully 
investigated to ensure that the Council is not exposed to po
[...]
 High quality 
mobile

 No public toilets
 limited existing 

space in pavilion

Shadbolt Park  Doctor's Surgery
 Day Lily Garden (run by volunteers)
 Pond
 Playground
 Outdoor gym

No low Low  Not 
recommended 
for any 
provision due 
to low 
suitability

 No existing 
buildings

 No public toilets

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



Community & Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019                    

Report summary
This report provides a list of all the Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Committee reviews and agrees its Key Priority Targets for                
2018 to 2019 as detailed in Annexe 1 of this report and outlined in 
paragraph 2.1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 This report covers year three of the Key Priorities for the Corporate Plan. 

2 Background

2.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016 to 2020.  

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian  McTaggart, Head of Corporate 
Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Key Priority Targets for 
2018 to 2019

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 
Service Delivery Plans for 2018 to 2019
Yearend Performance Report 2017 to 2018

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



Community & Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

2.2 The delivery of the Corporate Plan will be captured in the performance 
reports. The report details what will be done, what the Key Priority Targets 
are and how these will be measured. In September 2017 it was agreed by 
Chairman’s Group that progress against the Key Priority Targets would be 
reported directly to all councillors through the weekly Members Update, 
rather than to each committee. Performance targets for phase two (August 
to December) 2017/18 were reported on 12 January 2018. Phase 
[...]
.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no direct implications for the purposes of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments:  Having a work plan reported to each 
meeting is supported.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications; Partnership

6.1 There are no implications for the purposes of this report.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 Good planning facilitates timely effective decision-making in the 
achievement of the Committee’s targets.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 Not all of the Committee’s Key Priority Targets require a committee report 
prior to implementation.  However, the forward plan for committee items 
will assist Officers in delivering those targets that require a decision on a 
matter of policy prior to implementation.

8.2 The Committee is asked to note the forward plan for committee items set 
out in Annex 1, which will be reported regularly to the Committee and 
updated as necessary.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 98

Agenda Item 8



COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE

October 2018 

Social Prescribing

Playhouse Review Action Plan

January 2019 

Progress on Daycare+

Parks Management Plans (x2)

Capital Programme 

Revenue Budget

Fees and Charges

Information update (not for inclusion on the agenda): Annual report on 
allotments

March 2019

Key Priority Targets for 2019 to 2020

Page 99

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Community and Wellbeing Committee
12 June 2018

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 10
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust: Future for Acute Services
	Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust: Future for Acute Services Annex 1
	ESHUHT Strategic outline case: Future for Acute Services Annex 2

	5 Home From Hospital Proposal
	6 Review of Cafes in Parks
	Review of Cafes in Parks Annexe 1

	7 Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019
	Corporate Plan: Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 Annexe 1

	8 Forward Plan for Committee Items
	Forward Plan for Committee Items Annex 1

	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Update on Charging Protocol - June 2018
	Update on Charging Protocol - June 2018 Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 12 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chairman); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Kate Chinn, Lucie Dallen, Chris Frost (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge), Liz Frost, Jane Race, Jean Steer MBE, Alan Sursham 
and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for Councillor Tony Axelrod)

In Attendance: Councillor Richard Baker (Items 1-4 only) 

Absent: Councillor Tony Axelrod and Councillor Clive Woodbridge

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Russell Blackmur 
(Business Development Manager), Linda Scott (Community Services Manager) (Items 
1-5 only), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were received from members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declaration was 
made by a member of the Committee in respect of an item on the agenda:

Epsom and St Helier University Hospital NHS Trust: Future for Acute Services

Councillor Liz Frost, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest: On the grounds of her 
employment with the NHS. Councillor Liz Frost informed the meeting that her 
current employment within NHS England could be said to give rise to a 
disclosable pecuniary interest under the Council’s Local Code of Conduct for 
Members.  However the Council’s Standards Committee had discussed this and 
did not consider that, in most circumstances, this would damage the public’s 
confidence in the authority’s business and, for the avoidance of doubt, she had 
been granted a dispensation by the Standards Committee to speak and vote on 
matters related to health.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 EPSOM AND ST HELIER UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST: FUTURE 
FOR ACUTE SERVICES 

The Committee received a report presenting a Positioning Statement for issues 
relating to the future provision of acute services within Epsom and St Helier 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (ESHUHT) area and the proposed sale of land 
and buildings, as well as the future of West Park Hospital site and the provision 
of other NHS services.

The Committee was verbally informed of the following amendments to the report:

 Correction to paragraph 2.4. The Head of Housing and Community 
informed the Committee that the remaining sites within West Park were 
not owned by the ESHUHT, but by NHS property Services and Surrey and 
Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

 Expansion on paragraph 3.9. The Head of Housing and Community 
informed the Committee that any funds received from the sale of land 
would both reduce the Trust’s deficit and generate pound for pound 
funding for reinvestment into critical infrastructure at the Epsom General 
Hospital site.

The Chairman of the Council’s Health Liaison Panel, Councillor Richard Baker, 
was in attendance for the item and provided the meeting with a verbal summary 
of the issues addressed by the Positioning Statement.

The Committee considered the following matters:

a) Proposed sale of land and estate buildings at Epsom General 
Hospital site. The Committee expressed significant concern at the 
proposed sale of land and estate buildings at the Epsom General Hospital 
site by the ESHUHT to reduce its budget deficit, which would not provide 
a sustainable solution to the Trust’s budgetary deficit, but would limit its 
services and options for the future.  

b) Amendment to paragraph IV of Positioning Statement. An amendment 
to the wording of paragraph IV of the Positioning Statement  was 
proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Chris Frost. This 
amendment was carried by the Committee and is detailed in the 
Committee’s decision below.

c) Amendment to paragraph V of Positioning Statement. An amendment 
to the wording of paragraph V of the Positioning Statement  was proposed 
by Councillor Kate Chinn and seconded by Councillor Lucie Dallen. This 
amendment was carried by the Committee and is detailed in the 
Committee’s decision below.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to amend paragraph IV of the Positioning Statement attached as 
Annex 1 to the report, to read as follows:

IV. That the current and planned disposal of land and estate 
buildings, even to fund improvements be halted, in order to 
accommodate additional health and related services for the 
residents of Epsom and Ewell and East Surrey. The sale of any such 
fixed assets of the Estate is not sustainable and will serve to limit the 
services and options for the future.

(2) Agreed to amend paragraph V of the Positioning Statement attached as 
Annex 1 to the report, to read as follows:

V. Support and make representations to Surrey and Borders 
Partnership to open a unit for people presenting in crisis with acute 
mental health needs within the Borough and East Surrey.  The current 
concentration of mental health facilities at St Peter’s Hospital and (part of) 
West Park does not provide an easily accessible NHS service for our 
residents.

(3) Agreed to adopt the Positioning Statement relating to the future location of 
acute services within the Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS 
Trust (ESHUHT) area and other matters as set out in Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to the amendments agreed in (1) and (2) above.

5 HOME FROM HOSPITAL PROPOSAL 

The Committee received a report proposing that the Council participate in a 1 
year pilot of a Home from Hospital project, commencing on 1 October 2018. This 
would require the Council to transport some patients from hospital to their home 
following their discharge, or meet them at their home, and provide short-term 
intensive support to enable them to access the Council’s existing range of 
services such as Transport from home, Meals at home, Shopping service, 
Community alarm +, Handyman service and Disabled Facilities Grants.

Officers informed the Committee that the pilot provided an opportunity to 
showcase the Council’s services to the Clinical Commissioning Group, and a 
platform for future commissioning opportunities. The service would be managed 
within existing resources and would be brought back to the Committee for further 
consideration if an extension beyond the 1 year pilot was proposed. A legal 
agreement between the Council and CCG would be produced if the Committee 
granted its approval, and this would be worded to ensure that the Council did not 
adopt responsibility for patients’ health care.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed that a Home from Hospital pilot project be undertaken for a period 
of one year commencing on 1st October 2018.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

6 REVIEW OF CAFES IN PARKS 

The Committee received a report reviewing the provision of cafes in parks and 
open spaces, and proposing suitability and viability considerations which would 
be taken into account when evaluating future applications.

The following matters were considered:

a) Review of existing provision. Officers had reviewed both Council 
operated café facilities and privately owned and managed facilities within 
Council parks/open spaces to provide a comprehensive understanding of 
the options available. The review had focussed on Bourne Hall café 
(Council operated) and Auriol Park café (privately owned and managed), 
and the report detailed the arrangements for both of these sites. 

b) Considerations for future proposals. The Committee noted the 
considerations which would be taken into account when evaluating future 
applications, including: the length of lease to ensure viability of the 
operation versus the protection of the Council’s asset; additional 
permissions required (such as planning consent or approval from Fields in 
Trust); provision/upkeep of sheltered seating; provision/upkeep of toilet 
facilities; pressure to provide more/improved facilities, activities or events. 
It was noted that proposals for new fixed café facilities would only be 
accepted for temporary structures which could be removed if the business 
discontinued for any reason. If a viable proposal for a permanent fixed 
café facility were received, it would be presented to the Committee for 
consideration.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the proposals for provision of cafes in parks as set out in 
section 6 of the report.

(2) Agreed that once applications are received and the initial review process 
is complete that the final decision on preferred operators be delegated to 
the Head of Operational Services in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Community and Wellbeing Committee.

7 CORPORATE PLAN: KEY PRIORITY TARGETS FOR 2018 TO 2019 

Members received a report that provided a list of Key Priority Targets relevant to 
the Community and Wellbing Committee in relation to the corporate priorities of 
“Keeping our Borough clean and green”, “Managing our Resources” and 
“Supporting businesses and the local economy”.

The report outlined that delivery of the Corporate Plan would be captured in the 
performance reports detailing what would be done, what the Key Priority Targets 
were and how these would be measured. Progress would be reported directly to 
members via Members’ Update but all targets would continue to be reported for 
scrutiny to the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Agreed its Key Priority Targets for 2018 to 2019 as detailed in Annex 1 of 
the report and outlined in paragraph 2.1 of the report.

8 FORWARD PLAN FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Committee received a report setting out a work plan for the next municipal 
year. The following matter was noted:

a) Review of Home from Hospital Pilot. Members noted that a review of 
the Home from Hospital pilot project would be reported to a future meeting 
of the Committee if it was proposed that the project continue beyond its 
initial period of 1 year.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee:

(1) Noted the forward plan for items.

9 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Resolved to pass a resolution to exclude the Press and Public from the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of 
the said Schedule 12A the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

10 UPDATE ON CHARGING PROTOCOL - JUNE 2018 

The Committee received a report describing the use of charging protocols for the 
Council’s Venues during the 2017-18 year. The following matter was considered:

a) Number of discounted bookings at each venue. Following a question 
from a member of the Committee regarding the number of discounted 
bookings at each venue, it was noted that officers would provide further 
information following the meeting. 

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Noted the use of the charging protocols for 2017-18.

(2) Agreed to the continued use of these protocols

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.56 pm



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 12 June 2018 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIRMAN)


